

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	19-0)261	Version:	1	Name:	CSC - CA Office of Adminstrati Agreement	ve Hearings
Туре:	Con	tract			Status:	CCIS	
File created:	3/11	/2019			In control:	City Council	
On agenda:	3/19)/2019			Final action:	3/19/2019	
Title:	Recommendation to authorize City Manager, or designee, to execute an agreement, and any related documents, with the State of California Department of General Services, Office of Administrative Hearings, to provide Administrative Law Judges to conduct disability retirement and other appeal hearings, in a total amount not to exceed \$175,000 for a period of five years, with the option to renew for up to three additional one-year periods at a cost not to exceed \$35,000 per year. (Citywide)						
Sponsors:	Civil Service Commission						
Indexes:							
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. 031919-R-26sr.pdf						
Date	Ver.	Action By			Ac	ion	Result
3/19/2019	1	City Coun	cil		ар	prove recommendation	Pass

Recommendation to authorize City Manager, or designee, to execute an agreement, and any related documents, with the State of California Department of General Services, Office of Administrative Hearings, to provide Administrative Law Judges to conduct disability retirement and other appeal hearings, in a total amount not to exceed \$175,000 for a period of five years, with the option to renew for up to three additional one-year periods at a cost not to exceed \$35,000 per year. (Citywide)

In 1991, State legislation required local agencies to utilize Administrative Law Judges (ALJs) to conduct disability retirement appeal hearings for sworn safety personnel (police and fire). As a result, in 1992, the City of Long Beach entered into an agreement with the State of California Department of General Services, Office of Administrative Hearings, for the Civil Service Commission to utilize ALJs to conduct such appeals. In 2009, additional State legislation was passed requiring ALJs to conduct disciplinary appeal hearings for sworn fire personnel.

The agreement allocates \$175,000 to utilize ALJs for police and fire disability retirement appeal hearings and Fire disciplinary appeal hearings during the five-year agreement from January 27, 2019, through January 27, 2024. The agreement also includes renewal options for up to three additional one-year periods.

This matter was reviewed by Principal Deputy City Attorney Gary Anderson on February 15, 2019 and by Budget Management Officer Rhutu Amin Gharib on March 1, 2019.

City Council action on this matter is requested on March 19, 2019, to continue the

uninterrupted scheduling of disability retirement appeals and other appeals.

The contract amount will not exceed \$175,000 for the initial five-year period; subsequent amendments will not exceed \$35,000 per year. Funds to support these activities are budgeted in the Insurance Fund (IS 391) in the Civil Service Department. There is no local job impact associated with this recommendation.

Approve recommendation.

DAVID P. HONEY INTERIM EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR CIVIL SERVICE